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June 7, 2000

Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Administration

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Gerald Gunter Building
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

RE: Revision No. 4 to MGC IXC Tariff No. 1

Dear Commission Administrator:
MGC submits the following revisions to its IXC Tariff No. 1:

2" Revised Sheet 17, canceling 1* Revised Sheet 17
3" Revised Sheet 19, canceling 2™ Revised Sheet 19
2" Revised Sheet 20, canceling 1% Revised Sheet 20
1** Revised Sheet 21, canceling Original Sheet 21
1% Revised Sheet 22, canceling Original Sheet 22

An original and 3 copies are enclosed along with a self addressed stamped envelope for return of
an approved copy.

This filing expands the language and services for the Company’s 800 and Calling Card products
and adds additional language to Special Promotions.

If there are any questions concerning this filing, please contact me at 716-218-8680.
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MGC Communications, Inc. Florida. P.S.C. No. |

2" Revised Sheet 17
Canceling 1** Revised Sheet 17

33

34

SECTION 3 — DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE — CONT’D

Minimum Call Compiletion Rate

A Customer can expect a call completion rate (number of call compieted/number of cgllg
attempted) of not less than 90% during peak use periods for all FGD services (“1+” dialing).

Service Offerings

34.1

342

MGC Long Distance Service

MGC Long Distance Service is offered to residential and business customers of its
Local Exchange services. The Company does not offer toll services to casual users on
a no-presubscribed basis.

The service permits direct dialed outbound calling at non-distance and non-time of
day/day of week sensitive usage rates for all Intrastate/Interstate calling. Service is
provided from presubscribed, dedicated or shared use access lines. Calls are billed in
six second increments with a six second minimum. Customer billing is rounded to the
next whole cent. No monthly minimum recurring charges or minimum monthly
billing requirements apply.

In addition, where live or automated operator assistance is required for call completion
or billing, applicable operator service call placement charges of either the Company or
any other carrier will be applied.

MGC 800 (Inbound) Service

MGC 800 (Inbound) Service is offered to business customers. The service permits
inbound 800 calling at a single per minute rate. Service is provided from
presubscribed, dedicated or shared use access lines.

800 service is only available to business customers who have an MGC-provided local
exchange line and where service is available within the United States, Canada and the
Caribbean. The Customer may be assigned any of the designated 800 numbers, e.g.,
877, 888, that are available.

Calls are limited to originating or terminating within the service areas listed below.
The Customer may choose from any of the following calling options:

Service Area Option 1 United States
Service Area Option 2 United States + Canada
Service Area Option 3 United States + Canada + Caribbean

(D) Indicates material has been deleted
(N) Indicates new material
(T) Indicates text change.

Issued: June 7, 2000 Effective: June 8, 2000

Kent F. Heyman
Sr. Vice President, General Counsel
171 Sully's Trail
Pittsford, New York 14534
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MGC Communications, Inc. Florida. P.S.C. No. 1

3" Revised Sheet 19
Canceling 2™ Revised Sheet 19

4.1

4.2

SECTION 4 — RATES

MGC Long Distance Service

Intrastate toll service is available to residential and business customers. It offers customers
non-distance and non-time of day/day of week sensitive usage rates for all their Intrastate
calling. Intrastate toll calls are billed in six (6) second increments with a six (6) second
minimum. Customer billing is rounded to the next whole cent. The Record Order Change
Charge will be waived for customers wishing to switch from their present carrier to the
Company’s Long Distance Service.

Rate per minute

Residential

IntraState/InterLATA $0.10

Business

IntraState/InterLATA $0.05
MGC 800 {Inbound) Service

The following usage rates apply to the Company’s inbound wide area toll telecommunications

services,

42.1 800 Service for the United States and Canada

Calls within the United States will be billed at a six {6) second minimum and six (6)

second increments thereafter. Calls from Canada will be billed at a thirty (30) second

minimum and six (6) second increments thereafter
Business 800 Service $0.11

4.2.2 800 Service from the Caribbean

Rates for 800 calls originating from the Caribbean are per minute and will be billed at a

thirty (30) second minimum and six (6) second increments thereafter. Rates for
Caribbean Countries may be found in MGC’s FCC No. [ TarifY.

4.2.3 Payphone Surcharge

Calls originating from pay telephones will
incur a surcharge per call of: $0.30

(N) Indicates new material

Issued: June 7, 2000

Kent F. Heyman
Sr. Vice President, General Counsel
171 Sully's Trail
Pittsford, New York 14534

Effective: June 8, 2000
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MGC Communications, Inc, Florida. P.S.C. No. 1
2™ Revised Sheet 20

Canceling 1% Revised Sheet 20

SECTION 4 — RATES
42 MGC 800 (Inbound) Service (Cont’d) ™
424 Directory Listing Charges

Customers subscribing to the Company’s 800 service may have their toll free number
listed in the Toll Free Directory, (800) 555-1212, for a monthly charge. The Customer
may choose up to three different variations for how their name will be listed in the Toll
Free Directory. There is no non-recurring charge for setting up the listing.

Monthly Recurring
Charge
800 Directory Listing $14.00 (N)
4.3 MGC Calling Card Services {M)
Residential/Business (T)
Continental 1.S. $0.20
Hawaii/Alaska $0.30
Canada $0.20
Each call is billed a thirty (30) second minimum and six (6) second increments (D(M)

thercafter. No per call or monthly maintenance fees are associated with these services.

Calls are limited to originating in only the forty-eight (48) Continental United States but N)
may terminate in all fifty (50) states.

4.3.1 Pavphone Surcharge

Calls originating from pay telephones
will incur a surcharge of: $0.30

4.3.2 Directory Assistance

Calls placed with the assistance of an operator and charged to a calling card will incur
an additional Directory Assistance charge.

Per Call charged to MGC’s Calling Card $0.85 (N)

(M) Indicates material has been moved from 2™ Revised Sheet 19
(N) Indicates new material
(T} Indicates text change

Issued: June 7, 2000 Effective: June &, 2000
Kent F. Heyman
Sr. Vice President, General Counsel
171 Sully's Trail
Pittsford, New York 14534




MGC Communications, Inc. Florida. P.S.C. No. 1
1¥ Revised Sheet 21
Canceling Original Sheet 21

SECTION 4 — RATES

4.4 Operator Services (for presubscribed customers) M)

44.1 Usage Rates: The appropriate rates found under 4.1 or 4.3 shall apply.
4.4.2  Operator Charges:

Person-to-Person $2.98
Station-to-Station $1.26
Customer Dialed Calling Card $ .75
Operator Dialed Calling Card $1.26
Operator Dialed Surcharge™® $0.60

*An Operator Dialed Surcharge is in addition to any applicable Billing Surcharge.

4.5 Payment of Calls

4.5.1 Late Payment Charges

Interest charges of 1.5% per month will be assessed on all unpaid balances more than
thirty days old.

4,52 Return Check Charges

A NSF return check charge of $25.00 will be assessed for checks returned for
insufficient funds.

4.6 Restoration of Service

A reconnection fee of $55.00, per line, per occurrence, is charged when service is re-established
for business or residential customers who had been disconnected for non-payment.

4.7 Special Promotions

The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings designed
to attract new customers or to increase existing customers awareness of a particular tariff
offering. These offerings may be limited to certain dates, times and/or locations. Each
promotional offering of the Company for any service set forth in this tariff must be submuitted to

and filed with the Florida Public Service Commission with specific starting and ending dates. (M)
The Company may discontinue, without notice, any promotion prior to the advertised ending N)
date. (N)

(M) Indicates material has been moved from 1% Revised Sheet 20
(N} Indicates new material

Issued: June 7, 2000 Effective: June §, 2000
Kent F. Heyman
Sr. Vice President, General Counsel
171 Sully's Trail
Pittsford, New York 14534




MGC Communications, Inc. Florida. P.5.C. No. 1
1" Revised Sheet 22

Canceling Original Sheet 22

SECTION 4 — RATES - CONT'D

4.8  Special Rates for the Handicapped (M)

4.8.1 Directory Assistance

There shall be no charge for up to fifty (50) calls per billing cycle from lines or
trunks serving individuals with disabilities. The Company shall charge the prevailing
tariff rates for every call in excess of 50 within a billing cycle. The Customer must
contact the Company for credit on their directory assistance calls.

4.8.2 Hearing and Speech Impaired Persons Discounts

A telephone toll message which is communicated using a telecommunications device
for the deaf (TDD) by properly certified hearing or speech impaired persons or
properly certified business establishments or individuals equipped with TDDs for
communicating with hearing or speech impaired persons will receive, upon request,
credit on charges for certain intrastate toll calls place between TDDs. The credit to
be given on a subsequent bill for such calls placed between TDDs will be equal to
applying the evening rate during business day hours and the night/weekend rate
during the evening rate period. Discounts do not apply to surcharges or per call add
on charges for operator service when the call is placed by a method that would
normally incur the surcharge.

4.8.3 Telecommunications Relay Service

For intrastate toll calls received from the relay service, the Company will when
billing relay calls discount relay service calls by fifty (50) percent off the otherwise
applicable rate for a voice nonrelay call except that where either the calling or called
party indicates that either party is both hearing and visually impaired, the call shall be
discounted sixty (60) percent off of the otherwise applicable rate for a voice nonrelay
call. The above discounts apply only to time-sensitive elements of a charge for the
call and shall not apply to per call charges such as a credit card surcharge, (M)

(M) Indicates material has been moved from Original Sheet 21

Issued: June 7, 2000 Effective: June 8, 2000
Kent F, Heyman
Sr. Vice President, General Counsel
171 Suily's Trail
Pittsford, New York 14534




